

No. 20-1068

Consolidated with Nos. 20-1072, 20-1100

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN PUBLIC GAS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,  
*Respondent.*

---

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.  
*Intervenors.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the  
U.S. Department of Energy

---

**PROOF BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

---

LETTITIA JAMES  
Attorney General  
JEFFREY W. LANG  
Deputy Solicitor General  
PATRICK WOODS  
Assistant Solicitor General  
LISA S. KWONG  
TIMOTHY HOFFMAN  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Albany, NY 12224  
(518) 776-2422  
lisa.kwong@ag.ny.gov

*Counsel for State of New York*

AARON COLANGELO  
IAN FEIN  
JOSEPH VUKOVICH  
MICHELLE WU  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-2376  
acolangelo@nrdc.org  
*Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council*

*(additional counsel listed in signature block)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Congress requires increasingly stringent efficiency standards .....	3
The Department promulgates updated commercial packaged boiler standards.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. The Court should uphold the Department’s reasonable determination that the Boiler Rule is supported by clear and convincing evidence .....	17
A. The Department’s clear-and-convincing-evidence determination renders academic whether a lesser evidentiary standard applies .....	17
B. The Court reviews only whether the Department’s clear-and-convincing-evidence determination was reasonable.....	21
C. The Department’s clear-and-convincing-evidence determination was reasonable and supported by substantial evidence .....	24

1. The updated standards are “technologically feasible” .....24

2. The updated standards would “result in significant additional conservation of energy” .....25

3. The updated standards are “economically justified” .....33

II. If the Court finds any error in the Department’s clear-and-convincing determination, it should—at most—remand without vacatur .....47

CONCLUSION .....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abmed v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23, 47
<i>Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	48
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Price</i> , 863 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Am. Bankers Ass'n v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	49, 50
<i>Am. Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	43-44
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	20-21
* <i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	13, 16, 22, 23
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	44

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cent. Vt. Ry. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Charlton v. FTC</i> , 543 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	49
<i>Clean Wis. v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	48, 49, 50
* <i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984) .....	15, 18, 27, 30, 45
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....	16, 23
<i>Consolo v. FMC</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966) .....	23
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Duggan v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 883 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018) .....	30, 32-33
<i>Guangdong Alison Hi-Tech Co. v. ITC</i> , 936 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	24

<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbecue Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Hoffman v. Solis</i> , 636 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Koszola v. FDIC</i> , 393 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	18, 45
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	39, 42
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 864 F.3d 589 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (Millett, J., concurring) .....	13, 22
<i>Nakamoto v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	23
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n for Surface Finishing v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14, 28, 32, 35
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15, 48
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4, 6, 50
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	28, 33
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	4, 28, 38, 44
<i>NRDC v. Perry</i> , 940 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 50

<i>Parsi v. Daiouleslam</i> , 778 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30-31
<i>Pierce v. SEC</i> , 786 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 24 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	39
* <i>Sea Island Broad. Corp. of S.C. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	23, 32
<i>Singh v. DHS</i> , 526 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	28, 44
* <i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	27-28, 43
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>SSIH Equip. S.A. v. ITC</i> , 718 F.2d 365 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981) .....	21
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015) .....	22



<i>Time Warner Ent. Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA (U.S. Sugar Corp. I)</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	20
* <i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA (U.S. Sugar Corp. II)</i> , 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 40 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	30-31
<i>United Steel Workers Int’l Union v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	49
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	21, 22
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 28
<i>Zerrei v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	23

### Statutes

Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 95-619, 92 Stat. 3206 (1978) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103 (1987) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992) .....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16

8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 6201 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6306 .....	13, 16, 21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 6311 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(A) .....	4, 5, 12, 17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B).....	4, 5, 28, 33, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C) .....	6, 8, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. § 6316 .....	16

### Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 431.31 .....	38
10 C.F.R. § 431.466.....	38
10 C.F.R. §§ 431.81-87.....	38
12 C.F.R. § 1277.5.....	39
14 C.F.R. § 25.981 & pt. 25 app. N .....	39
16 C.F.R. §§ 305.14-22.....	38
73 Fed. Reg. 58,772 (Oct. 7, 2008) .....	5
74 Fed. Reg. 36,312 (July 22, 2009) .....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 10,874 (Mar. 9, 2010).....	44
76 Fed. Reg. 70,548 (Nov. 14, 2011).....	44
77 Fed. Reg. 32,308 (May 31, 2012) .....	40
78 Fed. Reg. 23,336 (Apr. 18, 2013).....	44

80 Fed. Reg. 57,438 (Sept. 23, 2015) ..... 5, 44

81 Fed. Reg. 2420 (Jan. 15, 2016) ..... 5, 44

81 Fed. Reg. 37,950 (June 10, 2016) .....39

81 Fed. Reg. 65,720 (Sept. 23, 2016) ..... 41, 43

84 Fed. Reg. 36,037 (July 26, 2019) ..... 6

85 Fed. Reg. 8626 (Feb. 14, 2020) ..... 12, 30

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021) .....12

**Other Authorities**

Exec. Order 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021).....12
